

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED FOODS, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Argument:	
I. The generic advertising program for mushrooms does not violate the First Amendment under this Court’s decision in <i>Wileman Brothers</i>	14
A. For each of the three reasons identified by the Court in <i>Wileman Brothers</i> , the generic advertising program here is unlike laws that have been held to abridge the freedom of speech	14
B. The court of appeals erred in distinguishing this case from <i>Wileman Brothers</i> on the ground that mushrooms are not as extensively regulated as California tree fruits	21
II. The generic advertising program for mushrooms does not violate the First Amendment for the independent reason that it involves only government speech	32
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	15, 16, 26, 27, 30, 34, 40
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1021 (1986)	34
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1346 (2000)	14, 33, 40, 42, 43

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	30
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	30
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	43
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	35
<i>Flamer v. Delaware</i> , 68 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1088 (1996)	16-17
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 2d 598 (Ct. App. 1999), aff'd in part and vacated in part sub nom. <i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 12 P.3d 70 (Cal. 2000)	23, 27
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	43
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 767 P.2d 1020 (Cal. 1989), rev'd, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	16, 27, 30, 33, 40
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	33
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	13, 32, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	10, 16
<i>Matsui Nursery, Inc. v. California Cut Flower Comm'n</i> , No. S-96-1092 EJG-GGH (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 1997)	9
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1999)	34
<i>Nature's Dairy v. Glickman</i> , No. 98-1073, 1999 WL 137631 (6th Cir. Mar. 2, 1999) (173 F.3d 429), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1074 (2000)	31
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	33, 44
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1094 (1990)	23, 24

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939)	35
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	42
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Green-</i> <i>burgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	43
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	16
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, 7 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 20, 25, 28, 29
7 U.S.C. 608c(2)	29
Beef Promotion and Research Act of 1985, 7 U.S.C. 2901 <i>et seq.</i>	23, 24, 31
7 U.S.C. 2904(4)(B)	23
Federal Agricultural Improvement and Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-127, 110 Stat. 888	7, 20, 25, 36, 39
Title V, Subtitle A, 110 Stat. 1029 (7 U.S.C. 7401):	
7 U.S.C. 7401(a) (Supp. IV 1998)	25
7 U.S.C. 7401(a)(1) (Supp. IV 1998)	25
7 U.S.C. 7401(a)(10) (Supp. IV 1998)	7, 20, 25, 36, 39, 42
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1) (Supp. IV 1998)	7, 20, 25, 35, 39
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(2) (Supp. IV 1998)	7, 25, 39, 42
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(4) (Supp. IV 1998)	8
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(7) (Supp. IV 1998)	7
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(8) (Supp. IV 1998)	7, 36, 39
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(10) (Supp. IV 1998)	7
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(11) (Supp. IV 1998)	39
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, 104 Stat. 3359	4, 41
Title XIX, §§ 1901-1998, 104 Stat. 3838	5
Mushroom Promotion, Research, and Consumer Infor- mation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, Title XIX, Subtitle B, §§ 1921-1933, 104 Stat. 3854 (7 U.S.C. 6101 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 6101(a)(1)-(7)	2
7 U.S.C. 6101(a)(5)	3, 37
7 U.S.C. 6101(a)(6)	3, 20
7 U.S.C. 6101(b)	3, 11, 18, 20, 35
7 U.S.C. 6103	35
7 U.S.C. 6104(b)	3, 35
7 U.S.C. 6104(b)(1)	3
7 U.S.C. 6104(b)(1)(B)	36
7 U.S.C. 6104(b)(2)	3
7 U.S.C. 6104(b)(2)(G)	36
7 U.S.C. 6104(b)(3)(A)	36
7 U.S.C. 6104(c)	3, 37
7 U.S.C. 6104(c)(4)	3-4, 18, 35, 37
7 U.S.C. 6104(c)(5)	4, 18, 29
7 U.S.C. 6104(d)(3)	4, 38, 41
7 U.S.C. 6104(g)(1)(A)	4
7 U.S.C. 6104(g)(1)(B)	4
7 U.S.C. 6104(g)(2)	4
7 U.S.C. 6104(g)(2)(D)	4
7 U.S.C. 6104(g)(3)	18
7 U.S.C. 6104(h)	4, 18, 37, 41
7 U.S.C. 6105(a)	35, 41
7 U.S.C. 6105(a)(1)	6
7 U.S.C. 6105(b)(1)(A)	6, 42
7 U.S.C. 6105(b)(1)(B)	6, 42
7 U.S.C. 6106(a)	39
7 U.S.C. 6106(a)(1)(A)	8
7 U.S.C. 6106(a)(2)	39
7 U.S.C. 6106(b)	39
7 U.S.C. 6107(a)	4, 8, 39
7 U.S.C. 6107(b)	39
7 U.S.C. 6107(c)	39
7 U.S.C. 6107(d)-(f)	39
7 U.S.C. 6110	7, 38
7 U.S.C. 2202	4
7 U.S.C. 4501 <i>et seq.</i>	31

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 6401 <i>et seq.</i>	31
7 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 916 (1997)	28
Pt. 917 (1997)	28
Pt. 1209	<i>passim</i>
Section 1209.34(e)(1)	37
Section 1209.35(c)	37
Sections 1209.38-1209.39	37
Section 1209.40	18
Section 1209.40(a)(1)	37
Section 1209.40(d)	37
Section 1209.51(b)	4
Section 1209.70	38
Section 1209.75	38
Miscellaneous:	
Agricultural Mktg. Serv., United States Dep't of Agric.:	
<i>Guidelines for AMS Oversight of Commodity Research and Promotion Programs:</i>	
(1994)	38
64 Fed. Reg. 70,682 (1999)	38
<i>Mushroom Indus. Votes to Continue Promotion Program, Release No.</i>	
AMS-071-98 (Mar. 20, 1998)	6
William Claiborne, <i>Hog Producers Defeat "Pork Checkoff,"</i> Wash. Post, Jan. 16, 2001	42
136 Cong. Rec. (1990):	
p. 19,258	41
p. 19,511	4, 5
pp. 19,511-19,512	5
pp. 19,511-19,513	41
p. 19,512	5
p. 19,513	5, 6, 41
p. 19,614	5, 6, 26, 41
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	44
